# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.  $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

### Chapter 104.

Снар. 104.

Resolve in favor of the city of Hallowell.

Resolved. That there be paid from the state treasury, to the city Hallowell, in of Hallowell, the sum of one hundred ninety dollars and sixty-six cents, the same being for correction of a clerical error made in the apportionment of the school fund and mill tax fund to said city of Hallowell, and that the state treasurer be directed to deduct the above sum of one hundred ninety dollars and sixty-six cents from the school fund before making the apportionment for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three.

Approved February 1, 1873.

### Chapter 105.

Resolve in favor of Charles O. Higgins.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is authorized to Charles O. Higto convey Charles O. Higgins the lot of land number four, section sixty-nine, in the plantation of Mapleton, in the county of Aroostook, at the usual price paid for settling lands without the performance of other settling duties.

gins, in favor of.

Approved February 1, 1873.

### Chapter 106.

Resolve in aid of building a road in township F, range one, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same Road in letter F, is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent, in aid of building a road in township F, range one, in the county of Aroostook.

R. 1. in favor of.

Approved February 1, 1873.

### Chapter 107.

Resolve in favor of Peter Sepsis.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury the sum of Peter Sepsis, in one hundred dollars to Peter Sepsis for travel and attendance before the legislature, as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 4, 1873.